

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC2013-1834

DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 4D11-3004

PALM BEACH COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD a/k/a SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

JANIE DOE 1, a minor child, by and through SILVANIA MIRANDA, her Parent
and Natural Guardian, et al.,

Respondents.

Discretionary Review of a Decision
of the District Court of Appeal, Fourth District

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARC A. WITES
Florida Bar No. 24783
mwites@wklawyers.com
Attorneys for Respondents
WITES & KAPETAN, P.A.
4400 North Federal Highway
Lighthouse Point, Florida 33064
Tel: (954) 570-8989/Fax: (954) 354-0205

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FOURTH DCA’S OPINION FOLLOWS THE RULE THAT NEW CLAIMS “RELATE BACK” TO AN EARLIER COMPLAINT WHEN BASED ON THE SAME “CONDUCT, TRANSACTION OR OCCURRENCE”	10
II. PLAINTIFFS’ TITLE IX CLAIMS ARISE OUT OF THE SAME CONDUCT, TRANSACTION AND OCCURRENCE AS PLAINTIFFS’ ORIGINAL CLAIMS	12
III. THE OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND ALL OTHER DCAS APPLYING THE MODERN RULE 1.190(C) STANDARD	17
A. This Court’s Decisions Under the 1967 Amendments to the Rule 1.190(c) are Consistent with the Opinion	19
B. The Fifth DCA’s Decisions are Consistent with the Opinion	23
C. The Third DCA’s Decisions are Consistent with the Opinion	27

D.	The Second DCA’s Decisions are Consistent with the Opinion.....	30
E.	The First DCA’s Decisions are Consistent with the Opinion.....	33
IV.	THE SCHOOL BOARD’S COUNSEL PREVIOUSLY ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THE OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND THOSE OF THE FIRST, SECOND, AND FIFTH DCAS, WHILE ARUGING THAT THE THIRD DCA’S DECISION IN <i>KOPEL V. KOPEL</i>, IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE OPINION AND ALL OF THOSE DECISIONS...	35
V.	THE SCHOOL BOARD’S ATTEMPT TO BREATHE LIFE INTO THIS COURT’S PRE-1967 HISTORICAL DECISIONS IS FUTILE.	37
VI.	THE SCHOOL BOARD’S DISCUSSION OF FEDERAL DECISIONS DOES NOT SUPPORT ITS POSITION.....	39
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES	PAGE
<i>Armiger v. Associated Outdoor Clubs, Inc.</i> , 48 So. 3d 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	2, 25, 30, 33
<i>Arnwine v. Huntington National Bank, N.A.</i> , 818 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	32
<i>Associated Television & Comm., Inc. v. Dutch Village Mobile Homes of Melbourne, Ltd.</i> , 347 So. 2d 746, 748 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	11
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Edenfield</i> , 45 So. 2d 204, 205 (Fla. 1950).....	22
<i>Board of Trustees v. Walton Cnty.</i> , 121 So. 3d 1166 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 23, 2013)	2, 33
<i>Bloom v. Alvereze</i> , 498 Fed. Appx. 867, 873 (11th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Brown v. Ford</i> , 900 So. 2d 646, 648 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	24
<i>Caduceus Properties, LLC v. Graney, P.E.</i> , 107 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 2012)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Canseco v. Cheeks</i> , 939 So. 2d 1122, 1123 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	24
<i>Casteel v. Maddalena</i> , 109 So. 3d 1252, 1256 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	40
<i>Collins v. School Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 471 So. 2d 560, 563-64 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	15
<i>Copeland v. Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 947 So. 2d 664, 665 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	24

<i>Cox v. Seaboard Coast Line</i> , 360 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	30, 31
<i>Dailey v. Leshin</i> , 792 So. 2d 527, 532 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	10
<i>Daniels v. Weiss</i> , 385 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	28
<i>Dausman v. Hillsborough Area Reg'l Transit</i> , 898 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	30
<i>Davenport v. U.S.</i> , 217 F.3d 1341, 1345-46 (11th Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Dean v. U.S.</i> , 278 F.3d 1218, 1221 (11th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Doe v. School Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248, 1254 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Dunn v. Campbell</i> , 166 So. 2d 217, 218 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....	18, 33
<i>Estate of Shearer v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 737 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	25
<i>Fabbiano v. Demings</i> , 91 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Riscomp. Indus.</i> , 35 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	2, 20, 27
<i>Florida Nat'l Org. of Women, Inc. v. State</i> , 832 So.2d 911, 915 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	12
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	14

<i>Full Life Hospice, LLC v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F.3d 1012, 1019 (10th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Gables Racing Ass’n v. Persky</i> , 180 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1938).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Gatins v. Sebastian Inlet Tax District</i> , 453 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	19
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274, 287-88 (1998).....	14, 16
<i>Glover v. FDIC</i> , 698 F.3d 139, 146-47 (3d Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Holley v. Innovative Tech. of Destin, Inc.</i> , 803 So. 2d 749, 750-51 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	34
<i>Janie Doe 1 v. Sinrod and Palm Beach Cnty. School Bd.</i> , 117 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2013).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Bernanke</i> , 557 F.3d 670, 675 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Keel v. Brown</i> , 162 So. 321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964), <i>overruled on other grounds by Broward Builders Exch., Inc. v. Goehring</i> , 231 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1970).....	30
<i>Kiehl v. Brown</i> , 546 So. 2d 18, 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	28, 31
<i>Kopel v. Kopel</i> , 117 So. 3d 1147 (3d DCA 2013)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>La Floridienne v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 58 So. 186 (Fla. 1912).....	22
<i>Livingston v. Malever</i> , 137 So. 113 (Fla. 1931).....	22

<i>Maegdlin v. International Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, Dist., 949, 309 F.3d 1051, 1053 (8th Cir. 2002).....</i>	40, 41
<i>Mainlands Constr. Co. v. Wen-Dic Constr. Co., 482 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1986)</i>	2
<i>Mayle v. Felix, 545 U.S. 644, 659-60 (2005).....</i>	40, 41
<i>McGregor v. Louisiana State Univ. Bd. of Supervisors, 3 F.3d 850, 863-64 (5th Cir. 1993).....</i>	43
<i>Meijer, Inc., v. Biovail Corp., 533 F.3d 857, 866 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....</i>	42
<i>Mender v. Kauderer, 143 So.3d 1011 (Fla. 3d DCA July 23, 2014).....</i>	27
<i>Michael Linet, Inc. v. Village of Wellington, 408 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2005).....</i>	43
<i>Moore v. Baker, 989 F.2d 1129, 1132 (11th Cir. 1993).....</i>	43
<i>Page v. McMullan, 849 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....</i>	34
<i>Peters v. Mitchell, 423 So. 983, 983-84 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....</i>	29
<i>Ron’s Quality Towing v. Southeast Bank, 765 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)</i>	33, 34
<i>School Bd. of Orange Cnty. v. Coffey, 524 So. 2d 1052, 1053 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988), rev. den. 534 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1988).....</i>	15
<i>Steinberg v. Kearns, 907 So. 2d 691, 693 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....</i>	2

<i>Totura & Co. v. Williams</i> , 754 So. 2d 671, 681 (Fla. 2000).....	39
<i>Trotter v. Ford Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 868 So. 2d 593, 595 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	12
<i>Trumbull Ins. Co. v. Wolentarski</i> , 2 So. 3d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	28
<i>Turner v. Trade-Mor, Inc.</i> , 252 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	33
<i>United States v. State</i> , 179 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965).....	29, 30
<i>United Telephone Co. v. Mayo</i> , 345 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1977)	12, 21
<i>Warfield v. Drawdy</i> , 41 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 1949).....	29, 33
<i>West Volusia Hosp. Auth. v. Jones</i> , 668 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	26
STATUTES AND RULES	PAGE
Fla. R. Civ. Proc. 1.190(c)	<i>Passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §§1681, <i>et seq.</i> (“Title IX”)	<i>Passim</i>
